respondents, the remaining twenty-eight (28) composed the final sample. Given the small 
number of participants, the census method was employed, allowing the inclusion of all twenty-
eight individuals in the study. 
 For the learners, the total population comprised three hundred forty-one (341) learners. 
After administering a pilot test to thirty (30) participants, the remaining population of three 
hundred eleven (311) served as the sampling frame for the main study. Using Cochran’s 
formula with a 95% confidence level and a 5% margin of error, the required sample size was 
determined to be 173 learners. These respondents were selected through stratified random 
sampling, ensuring proportional representation based on their enrolled program.